Total Average Total Shares Purchased Available for Repurchase

Shares Price
Paid Pursuant to Pursuant to

Repurchased (1)
Per
Share
(2)

Publicly-Announced Plan Publicly-Announced Plan

(Shares in thousands)

April
2013  3 $  31.09  ―   44,139

May
2013  7  31.34  ―   44,139

June
2013  18  33.49  ―   44,139

Total  28  32.69  ―   44,139

(1)Repurchases reflect shares exchanged or surrendered in connection with the exercise of equity-based awards underBB&T’s equity-based compensation plans.
(2) Excludes commissions.

Non-GAAP Information

Certain amounts have been presented that exclude the effect of the $281 million adjustment to the provision for
income taxes that was recognized in the first quarter of 2013. BB&T believes these adjusted measures are meaningful
as excluding the adjustment increases the comparability of certain period-to-period results. The following table
reconciles these adjusted measures to their corresponding GAAP amount.

80

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

174

Table of Contents

Table 22
Non-GAAP Reconciliations

As
Reported

Tax
Adjustment

Excluding
Tax
Adjustment

(Dollars in millions, except per share
amount)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
Net income available to common shareholders $ 757 $  281 $ 1,038
Weighted average number of diluted common shares (thousands)  711,998  711,998
Diluted EPS $ 1.06 $ 1.46

Net income $ 832 $  281 $ 1,113
Average assets  181,597  191  181,788
Return on average assets  0.92 %  1.23 %

Net income available to common shareholders $ 757 $  281 $ 1,038
Average common shareholders' equity  19,216  191  19,407
Return on average common shareholders' equity  7.95 %  10.79 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
Net income $ 256 $  281 $ 537
Average assets  181,358  100  181,458
Return on average assets  0.57 %  1.20 %

Net income available to common shareholders $ 210 $  281 $ 491
Average common shareholders' equity  19,138  100  19,238
Return on average common shareholders' equity  4.44 %  10.34 %

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Refer to “Market Risk Management” in the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” section herein.

ITEM  4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

175

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the management of the Company, under the supervision and with
the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, carried out an evaluation of